## PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH **NOTIFICATION** KARACHI, THE 12<sup>TH</sup> AUGUST, 2020

NO.PAS/LEGIS-PB-08/2020-The Drugs (Sindh Amendment) Bill, 2020 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 27th July, 2020 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 05<sup>th</sup> August, 2020 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

## THE DRUGS (SINDH AMENDMENT) ACT, 2020

## SINDH ACT NO. XVI OF 2020

## AN**ACT**

to amend the Drugs Act, 1976 (Act No.XXXI of 1976), in its application to the Province of Sindh.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Drugs Act, 1976 (Act Preamble. No.XXXI of 1976), in its application to the Province of Sindh, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Drugs (Sindh Amendment) Act, 2020.

Short title and commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- In the Drugs Act, 1976 (Act No.XXXI of 1976), in its Amendment of application to the Province of Sindh, in section 31 –

section 31 Act XXXI of 1976.

- (i) for the words "Federal Government", wherever occurring, the words "Provincial Government" shall be substituted;
- (ii) in sub-section (1), for the word "members", the words "full-time members" shall be substituted.".
- All the powers exercisable by the Federal Government under the **Transition**. said Act in respect of the existing Drug Courts in the Province of Sindh shall be the powers of the Provincial Government on and from the commencement of this Act.

BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOQ **SECRETARY** PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH